

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-45 (RMC)

REDACTED BRIEF

**FINAL MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF METLIFE, INC.'S
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. MetLife, Inc.	3
II. FSOC’s Statutory Designation Authority	5
III. FSOC’s Final Rule And Interpretive Guidance	7
A. FSOC’s Designation Criteria	7
B. FSOC’s Designation Process	9
C. Board Supervision And Enhanced Prudential Standards.....	10
IV. MetLife’s Designation	11
A. MetLife’s Submissions And FSOC’s Findings.....	11
B. Dissents From The Final Designation.....	17
V. These Proceedings	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. MetLife Is Not A “U.S. Nonbank Financial Company” Eligible For Designation	20
A. MetLife’s Non-U.S. Insurance Activities Are Not Financial Activities Under Sections 4(k)(4)(B) Or (I) Of The Bank Holding Company Act	21
B. FSOC’s Attempts To Circumvent Section 4(k) Are Unavailing	22
1. The Federal Reserve Board’s Regulation Y Is Irrelevant To These Proceedings.....	23
2. FSOC Misreads The “Related To” Clause In Section 102(a)(6) Of The Dodd-Frank Act.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. The Final Designation Violated The Dodd-Frank Act, FSOC’s Final Rule And Interpretive Guidance, And Elementary Principles Of Reasoned Decision-Making.....	26
A. FSOC Arbitrarily And Capriciously Refused To Consider MetLife’s Vulnerability To Material Financial Distress	26
1. FSOC Is Statutorily Required To Consider A Company’s Vulnerability To Material Financial Distress	26
2. FSOC Violated Its Final Rule And Interpretive Guidance By Refusing To Consider MetLife’s Vulnerability To Material Financial Distress.....	29
3. FSOC Erred By Assuming Distress At MetLife That Was More Severe Than The Definition Of “Material Financial Distress” In Its Final Rule And Interpretive Guidance.....	30
B. FSOC Improperly Departed From Section 113(a)(2)’s Designation Criteria And Unduly Emphasized MetLife’s Size And Purported Interconnectedness.....	31
III. The Final Designation Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because It Is Based On Unbounded Speculation And Conjecture And Unreasonable Assumptions.....	33
A. FSOC’s Analysis Of The Effects Of MetLife’s Material Financial Distress Departed From Settled Principles Of Risk Analysis.....	34
1. FSOC Disregarded Accepted Risk Analysis Methodologies And Failed To Define Criteria To Guide Its Analysis.....	35
2. FSOC’s Assumptions Were Predicated On Illusory Risks.....	38
B. Without Any Reasoned Basis, And Contrary To All Historical Evidence, FSOC Assumed The Utter Ineffectiveness Of State Regulators	41
C. FSOC’s Exposure Analysis Did Not Meaningfully Appraise The Economic Impact Of MetLife’s Material Financial Distress On Counterparties.....	45
D. FSOC Erred In Assessing MetLife Under The Asset Liquidation Transmission Channel.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
E. No Deference Is Due Because FSOC’s “Predictive Judgments” Were <i>Ipse Dixit</i> Based On Pure Speculation, Rather Than On Evidence And Reasoned Analysis	55
IV. FSOC Made Other Fatal Errors That Require Rescission	57
A. FSOC Failed To Give Adequate Consideration To Reasonable Alternatives To MetLife’s Designation	57
B. FSOC Failed To Consider The Effects Of Designation On MetLife And Its Shareholders And Customers.....	60
V. FSOC’s Structure And Designation Procedures Violate Due Process And The Separation Of Powers	62
A. The Final Designation Violated Due Process Because FSOC Denied MetLife Access To The Record And Introduced New Evidence And Analysis.....	63
B. The Final Designation Violated The Separation Of Powers.....	67
C. Injunctive Relief Is Appropriate To Remedy FSOC’s Constitutional Violations.	70
CONCLUSION	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28
* <i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19, 42, 56
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
* <i>BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 469 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 56, 57
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	65
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19, 45, 54, 60, 61
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	53
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	57, 58
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Clinton Mem’l Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 10 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	58
<i>D&F Afonso Realty Trust v. Garvey</i> , 216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	57
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	70
<i>Del. Dep’t of Natural Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>DynaLantic Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2012).....	70
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	55

* Authorities upon which MetLife, Inc. chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FTC v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	69
<i>Gen. Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	67
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	67
<i>Grolier Inc. v. FTC</i> , 615 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1980)	68
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1801, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74822 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015)	69
* <i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19, 55, 59
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	33
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 873 F.2d 1494 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>Manin v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	65
<i>Meister v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	24
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19, 34, 36, 50, 58, 62
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	24
* <i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	63, 64
<i>Nat'l Envtl. Dev. Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29, 30
* <i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3, 34
<i>Nat'l Tire Dealers & Retreaders Ass'n v. Brinegar</i> , 491 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Newspaper Ass'n of Am. v. Postal Reg'l Comm'n</i> , 734 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	60, 61
<i>Prime Time Int'l Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	58
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	24
* <i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18, 33, 34, 55
<i>Stevenson v. Willis</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	68
<i>Summer Hill Nursing Home LLC v. Johnson</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2009).....	58
<i>In re Tobacco/Governmental Health Care Costs Litig.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2000).....	21
<i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 751 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	69
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 554(d)	68
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	7
11 N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 11, § 97	44
12 U.S.C. § 84.....	48
12 U.S.C. § 1813(a)(3).....	21
12 U.S.C. § 1841(n)	21
* 12 U.S.C. § 1843(k)(4)(B)	20, 21, 22, 24, 25
* 12 U.S.C. § 1843(k)(4)(I)	20, 21, 22, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
12 U.S.C. § 1844(c)(3)(ii).....	56
* 12 U.S.C. § 5311(a)(4).....	5, 20, 22
* 12 U.S.C. § 5311(a)(6).....	1, 5, 12, 20, 21, 23
12 U.S.C. § 5311(a)(6)(A).....	25
12 U.S.C. § 5311(a)(6)(B).....	24, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5321(b)(1)(J).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(H).....	28
12 U.S.C. § 5322(a)(2)(K).....	58
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a).....	1, 5
* 12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1).....	5, 27
* 12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2).....	6, 28, 33
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(A).....	27
* 12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(H).....	6, 28, 33, 44
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(J).....	27
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(K).....	62
12 U.S.C. § 5323(g).....	6, 14
12 U.S.C. § 5323(h).....	7, 61
12 U.S.C. § 5331.....	66
12 U.S.C. § 5361.....	66
12 U.S.C. § 5365.....	11, 66
12 U.S.C. § 5383(e).....	6
12 U.S.C. §§ 5461-5472.....	58
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	56
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-135(f).....	43
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 5004(<i>l</i>).....	43
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1501(7).....	43
* Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	6
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 3.37.....	44
12 C.F.R. § 3.132.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
12 C.F.R. § 32.9	44
12 C.F.R. § 217.37	44
12 C.F.R. § 217.132	44
12 C.F.R. pt. 225	26
12 C.F.R. § 225.81 <i>et seq.</i>	23
12 C.F.R. § 225.85(b)	23
12 C.F.R. pt. 242	23
12 C.F.R. § 324.13	44
12 C.F.R. § 324.37	44
12 C.F.R. § 1310.10(b)	9
* Authority to Require Supervision and Regulation of Certain Nonbank Financial Companies, 77 Fed. Reg. 21,637 (Apr. 11, 2012)	7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 35, 47, 50
* Definitions of “Predominantly Engaged In Financial Activities” and “Significant” Nonbank Financial Company and Bank Holding Company, 78 Fed. Reg. 20,756 (Apr. 5, 2013)	24, 25
Definitions of “Predominantly Engaged In Financial Activities” and “Significant” Nonbank Financial Company and Bank Holding Company, 76 Fed. Reg. 7731 (Feb. 11, 2011)	26
Liquidity Coverage Ratio: Liquidity Risk Measurement Standards, 79 Fed. Reg. 61,440 (Oct. 10, 2014)	40
Money Market Fund Reform, 79 Fed. Reg. 47,736 (Aug. 14, 2014)	40, 48
Money Market Fund Reform, 78 Fed. Reg. 36,834 (June 9, 2013)	49
Policy Statement on the Principles for Development and Distribution of Annual Stress Test Scenarios, 78 Fed. Reg. 72,534 (Dec. 2, 2013)	37
Policy Statement on the Scenario Design Framework for Stress Testing, 78 Fed. Reg. 71,435 (Nov. 6, 2013)	35
Other Authorities	
156 Cong. Rec. S5902 (daily ed. July 15, 2010)	6, 7
<i>Assessing the Impact of the Dodd-Frank Act Four Years Later:</i> <i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 113th Cong. (2014)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Basel Committee on Banking Supervision, Principles for Sound Liquidity Risk Management and Supervision (Sept. 2008).....	38
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., 2014 Supervisory Scenarios for Annual Stress Tests Required under the Dodd-Frank Act Stress Testing Rules and the Capital Plan Rule (2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/bankinforeg/bcreg20131101a1.pdf	36
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., Commercial Paper Funding Facility, http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/reform_cpff.htm	31
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., Comprehensive Capital Analysis and Review: Objectives and Overview (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/bcreg/bcreg20110318a1.pdf	36
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., Stress Tests and Capital Planning, http://www.federalreserve.gov/bankinforeg/stress-tests-capital-planning.htm	37
Allison Bell, <i>Fed Airst the Laundry</i> , LifeHealth Pro (Dec. 2, 2010), http://www.lifehealthpro.com/2010/12/02/fed-air-the-laundry	31
Charles W. Calomiris, Reassessing the Regulatory Role of the Fed: Grappling with the Dual Mandate and More?, Pew Charitable Trs. Fin. Reform Project, Briefing Paper No. 10 (Oct. 6, 2009)	11
John J. Cohn & Vincent T. Covello, Risk Analysis: A Guide to Principles and Methods for Analyzing Health and Environmental Risks (1989).....	35, 38
Cong. Research Serv., House Fin. Servs. Comm. Holds Hearing on the 2010 Fin. Regulatory Overhaul Law (July 23, 2014).....	59
Jean Eaglesham, <i>Federal Judge Rules SEC In-House Judge's Appointment Likely Unconstitutional</i> , Wall St. J. (June 8, 2015), http://www.wsj.com/articles/federal-judge-rules-sec-in-house-judges-appointment-likely-unconstitutional-1433796161	69
<i>Examining the Dangers of the FSOC's Designation Process and Its Impact on the U.S. Financial System: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 113th Cong. (2014)</i>	10
FDIC, TLGP Debt Guarantee Program: Issuer Reported Debt Details, https://www.fdic.gov/regulations/resources/TLGP/total_debt.html	31
Financial Stability Oversight Council Supplemental Procedures: Relating to Nonbank Financial Company Determinations (Feb. 4, 2015).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Scott E. Harrington, <i>The Use of Captive Reinsurance in Life Insurance</i> (2014), available at https://www.acli.com/Issues/Captive%20Insurance%20Companies/Documents/Captive_Reinsurance_in_Life_Ins_Harrington2014.pdf	43
John Heltman, <i>Fed's Tarullo Favors Activities-Based Regulation for Asset Managers</i> , <i>Am. Banker</i> (June 5, 2015).....	59
Stanley Kaplan & B. John Garrick, <i>On the Quantitative Definition of Risk</i> , 1 <i>Risk Analysis</i> 11 (1981).....	35
	
MetLife, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 27, 2014)	22, 66
OCC, FDIC, Federal Reserve & OTS, Interagency Supervisory Guidance on Counterparty Credit Risk Management (FRB Supervisory Letter SR 11-10) (June 29, 2011).....	44
OFR, Asset Management and Financial Stability (2013), available at http://financialresearch.gov/reports/files/ofr_asset_management_and_financial_stability.pdf	59
<i>Oversight of the Financial Stability Oversight Council: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Subcomm. on Oversight & Investigations</i> , 113th Cong. (2014).....	10
Richard A. Posner, <i>Rational Choice, Behavioral Economics, and the Law</i> , 50 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1551 (1998)	40
Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure, S. Doc. No. 77-8 (1st Sess. 1941).....	68
Research Subcomm., Fin. Research Advisory Comm., <i>OFR Study on the Insurance Sector Recommendation</i> (2014), http://financialresearch.gov/frac/2014/02/25/committee-meeting/recommendation/ofr-study-on-the-insurance-sector/	13
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	33
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-14-873T, Financial Stability Oversight Council: Status of Efforts to Improve Transparency, Accountability, and Collaboration (2014).....	10
Charles Yoe, <i>Principles of Risk Analysis: Decision Making Under Uncertainty</i> (2012).....	38
